

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

TUESDAY, 8th JUNE 1971

Scottish Home and Health Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, EH1 3DE.

8th June 1971.

THE Address of the Ministers and Elders of the Church of Scotland convened in General Assembly, which His Grace the Lord High Commissioner forwarded to the Secretary of State for Scotland to be laid before The Queen, has been presented accordingly to Her Majesty, who was pleased to receive it very graciously.

Crown Office,

House of Lords S.W.1.

4th June 1971.

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, bearing date the 4th day of June 1971, to confer the dignity of a Barony of the United Kingdom for life upon Evelyn Hester, Mrs Macleod, by the name, style and title of BARONESS MACLEOD OF BORVE, of Borve in the Isle of Lewis.

TRUNK ROADS ACTS 1936 AND 1946 THE PERTH-ABERDEEN-INVERNESS TRUNK ROAD (FOCHABERS BYPASS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER

THE Secretary of State proposes to make an order to amend the Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Fochabers Bypass) Order 1951. The effect of the Amendment Order will be that one section of the existing trunk road, due to be detrunked under the 1951 Order, will not be detrunked and that the remaining two sections will be detrunked in separate stages. The section not to be detrunked extends from a point a short distance north west of the junction with Old Inchberry Road to a point at the western access to Gordon Castle and includes the existing bridge over the River Spey. The remaining section to the north west will be detrunked when the first stage of the new bypass road (i.e. the new bridge over the River Spey and associated approach roads) is opened for the purposes of through traffic. The remaining section to the south east will be detrunked when the second stage of the new bypass road (i.e. the eastern section) is opened for the purposes of through traffic.

Copies of the draft order may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 9th June 1971 to 20th July 1971 at the office of the Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh and the office of the Joint County Council of Moray and Nairn, County Buildings, Elgin. Any person may, within six weeks from 9th June 1971 object to the making of the order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL, quoting reference R/TO/1/MN/30 and stating the grounds of objection.

J. KEELEY, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

6th May 1971.

TRUNK ROADS ACT 1946 SPECIAL ROADS ACT 1949 CASTLEHILL DIVERSION ORDERS

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he has made the following orders:—

- 1. An order for the construction of a new length of trunk road on the Abington-Lanark-Airdrie-Cumbernauld Trunk Road (A.73) near Castlehill in the County of Lanark. Lanark County Council will become the highway authority for the superseded length of road which, together with the existing bridge over the Garrion Burn, will cease to be a trunk road.
- 2. An order for stopping up the superseded section of the said trunk road.

Copies of the orders, the titles of which are the Abington-Lanark-Airdrie-Cumbernauld Trunk Road (Castlehill Diversion) Order 1971 and the Abington-Lanark-Airdrie-Cumbernauld Trunk Road (Castlehill Diversion Side Roads) Order 1971, have been deposited at the offices of the Scottjsh Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, and at the offices of the County Council of the County of Lanark, County Buildings, Hamilton, and may be seen there at any reasonable hour.

Copies of the Abington-Lanark-Airdrie-Cumbernauld Trunk Road (Castlehill Diversion) Order 1971 can be purchased through any bookseller or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh.

Any person who is aggrieved by the orders and who wishes to question their validity or the validity of any of their provisions on the grounds that they are not within the powers of the Trunk Roads Act 1946 or the Special Roads Act 1949 or on the grounds that any requirement of the said Act of 1949 or of any regulation made under that Act has not been complied with in relation to the orders may, within 6 weeks of 12th June 1971, apply to the Court of Session for the suspension or quashing of the orders or of any of their provisions.

F. DAWSON, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

5th May 1971.